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Wednesday, Decembe'7' 10, 19801
.4gf'ahallona l'~ 1902 (Saka)

The LQk Sabha met at Eleven of the.
Clock

(MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANS,WEBS TO QUESTIONS

Shol1a&e of C_eat
~t-

*327. SHRI KUMBHA RAM ARYA:
SHRI CHHANGUR RAM:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Governrn~nt are aware of the acute shortage of cement in the country and the big!) premium at whicb it is being sold in the black market;

(b) if so, the extent of shortfall in the, production 01 c.ement since January, 1980 stating the major factors responsible for the shortfall in production; &,n4-

(c) the steps taken by the Governm.t ttJ fte.P u,p the prod·uction of cem.ent and to .. meet the, gap bet\\~n d~.an.d and s.uppll?

THE l'IIINISTBR OF' STATE IN THE MUtJ,flTItY OF INDUS1'!lY (SHRl CHA~NJIT CHANANA.). (a) Ther.e is a; IllortJile. 0: .~vqU,ab1Uty 01 cement in the country. In sucb "circumstances, p~lit3t ot.· black xnark~Un, cannot
'be rWeg. Q~t.

(b) A's a181ut the, nOrMa 01 u·t11isa-
tien·'ot."capacit, of 85 per cent for the c~~ tDdust". al ac~ b~ . tile '
2978.'·~1

.2

Workin, Group appointed by the plan~
ning Commission, the production· dUl'-
ing the period January to Octo})a, 1980 was of the order of 71 per cent on an average. This has mainly beea o,n account of external constrainis in regard. to supply of adequate coal and power to cement industry.

( c) Every eBort is being made' to make available adequate coal and. power to the cement industry to s. up indigenous production, besid.,.
sanctioning new capacities and allow_
ing imPOrts. ' ..

en '".'1' .. a:· ~.. iI1'
~~fat;_1fi't ~w_ W
~'1{r~~t I '# ~
~ ~ ft6 .,.. 11ft n-'111r tj. ~
~ WI < ;f CAt-tIfIIT 1fi'I:1( nN rt I .

S·HRl CHARANJIT CHANANA: ~
first thing that we are tryi,ng tp do ~
to remove tbese constraints which are there which are known as infrastructural constraints. We are m~itorfJ;l& tbe processes of supply of power, ~
ply of coal and s·~pply of ~ .,.
the industr;ial \.JI)its ~r{)1Jl uO.it W unit ...
Th,e e"p.of.t of ~eqt outsi~ ,bU ,QeeQ banned except to Nepal ando Bh\1t_.
Secondly, a Cabinet Sub-Committee··.Is cU,rrent~y CO.Plidei1JlC v~iqqs mt~
adopted for conservation of cemeat.
(3) Cement is being imported. In tea." in the pipeline, 'W'& baw an imPOrt commitment of. 2 million toIJl,lea _" the year. 19~1. (4). ~ :u.~
ment has already granted· assistaa~ ~
the cement industry f'or the Use . of captive power for the production OI~' cern.ent during the .nod of pOW.' cuts. Tb~t) toe prQ4:u~t~on of the . ___
ing units 'is also c~o~y monltorect{ 'fO. en.u,re better capacity ~tJlb:at"o!1.' '~: .
port 01 precastin~ded ~b.rlololY . bU. been l?ennitted to enable 'l~eale' "·til .
productlt;m: T.be cQO_ctIOn of'· '. ~

• . ,1. ' ._.", I
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[Shri Charanjit Channa] going projects is reviewed and expedited. Then the gove'tnment have also decided to encourage the setting 'up of cement plants at the site Or near steel plants to utilize the slack. Now, the government have also decided to encourage the setting up of a large number ot mini cement plants and mini cement plants are those which have installed capacity for the manufacture of cement not exceeding 200 tonnes per day. As ,on 1-9-1980 the total capa. city approved by way of registration in the mini cement s,ector is 3.784 million tonnes shared by 85 units.

1ft ~ "a1I' ami: ft ~ ~ crm
t, ~ ~;f ~ \JIqllliil ~
h1rr ( I ft q;m- ( fc6 \,faT C1l ~
{i'_,~~~~, crr~ ~
tmr qi ~ ~ Cfln ~ ~ ( "

eft .. (6."'d .,...-;n: ~ q;r ~
1f;t iRfI'fr ( f'c1i ~lIa'~GI anq; ~ '(
1ft( illle">f~ cd" ifit'f 's6 ~ \li
~ .. CI

"'\11'4 ~ I ~ trefi ~ C!fiT d I ~t'1 at) '(,
~1f-~~~~W:0, ~
W~lf-~~«~qft~
~ ,

'that is taken as a criminal offence.
It js a question of law and order. The government is taking necessary steps.
~~ W--'- ... ~ o ~"f) r 1St"t:}'1' ttan
'Ii1I:If (, W ~ ~ Wrf ltl ~ ~
t, M f@ {WI 1'6 ~ Cfill;tat I~' Cfft Gmft
~, iIT ~ ~ ~ crnr Cfi fWS{1ICfi ctt
~t I

III'IIIf. WII1IR n: ~ r
fie ~ tretn: ~ lfm 1t t'lit1(1tl (, ~ ~ ani ~ Cfi n
W ct1 ~ em- 1J31t~Ttf 1f« «
~ ~ m c6 ~ ij(CfiI( ;f ~
f_ ... i( ~ (1 ~ ~ (' ~ ?f){tifi(t ~ C5fIT;r-~ ~ ~ ~ qfl
'ii~~ij ij <¥I ( '" ri t?

SHRI CHARANJIT . CHANANA:
Baja.than and Madhya Pradesh are two ,States which are very rich in limestone and the Government promotes· land encourages the setting up of cemttnt plants both in Rajasthan as'

well as in Madhya Pradesh. 26 pro--
posals ,are under consideration for both. these States.

SHRI BAPUSAH'E,B PARULEKAR:
Some months back v;-e have passed the Preventive Detention Act for blackmarketeers and boa rders. I would like to konw from the hone Minister how many persons have been arrested for' indulging in blackmarketing in cement.
Secondly, the Minister said that unless the constraints are removed. the blackm.arketing cannot be checked.
Are we to take it that the blackmar--
keting w'ill continue till the constraints. are removed and how long it will take to remove the constraints'?

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA: I
will answer the second question first. I have not said that bla('krnarketing can be eliminated by additional production.
I only said, one of the reasons for blackmarketing is shortage of cement.
We are making all efforts to reduce the shortage of cement. Regarding the first part, data on crime on account of blacltmarketing in cement, it is a'
State subject. If he wants, the data ""ill have to be collected.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: We are more in number; they are less in number.
You cannot give more opportunities to the opposition. It has to be on the basis of the strength in Parliament ...
(Lnter~ptions).

"" ". ": f1{ijf'ij{'t ~ r ~,
rrhT, (I'SI a ij iJfh fC4 C?l1 ij q;t: 1t irie
?fi q:;, <@ \tf ~ q:)\' ~ mt ~ ~
~, tf'-~~Cfq}rn~~
~ '( ~ CfiT ~ \3('114'1 ft1f1i'Eij~
srn- 1f- ;r{r ~ ~ -qT (, ~ W
ifJn crnrosr ~? ~ -m'T 1f q ~
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ retii1lij\< ~ ~
$I rc(awe ( "l 'CR (fafi tt'l {f ~?-'

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA: 'Both the projects are under consideration-.
The H. P. Chief Y4inister and myself' had a meeting last morning to discuss this thing. We have asked for some .
details from 'thetn.. As. ..con as, thOle .
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details come, we will give full conside:ratio'n to these two project applications.

'SHRI P. NAMGYAL: May I' know what is the present position regarding availal:lility of cement in the country and what steps Government propose to take for timely supply of cement to the land-locked areas like Ladakh where because' of road blockade, we are not getting timely supply of cement?

SH.EtI CliARANJIT CHANANA: I can only give you the figures of production for the last few months from July, 1980--,TuJy 14.46, August 15.13,
September 15.29 and October 16.17

(ar~)

ararfl~: ~ ~ ~ ~,
10 f¥:lf'4C! ~ ~ (,

(~)

arur. "~i.q: antr ~ ~ Cf)«f
~ (If ~ ~ 3fTCf{ f:Sf4)QI '1 ~ I

SIIRI CHARANJIT CHANANA: As far as transport bottleneck in Ladakh area is concerned, we are taking all measures to see that cement is·
supplied to them. This is a priority area and we give top priority to it.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: There are several factors responsible for the shortage of cement. I would like that the shortages are minimis,ed to the extent possible and the distribution system of cement is streamlined. I would like to know whether he has got any information that the manufactures of cement have appointed their own agents for distribution. Will the Minister consider taking over the distribution system throughout the country and s·ee hat the' distribuion of cement is sreanl1ined? Then only he can mini-
lJ)ise the shortages at least by 150 per cent ...

. SHRI" CHARANJ'IT CHANANA: We will .give d1J~ consideration to the suggestion of the hone menber'.

8»ecial Celt for development of North
Eastern BeatOR

, ,

*328. SHRI SONTOSK MOHAN-
DEV: Will the Minister of INDUSTaY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Gevernment of -In,dia propose to start a 'Special Cell' in its Industry Department to boost up the economic and industrial development of the North Eastern region; and

(b) if ;~~), \\,hat are the "Industrial
Units" to be taken up by the proposed
Cell?

THE IVIINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINI~'l.'RY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA): (a) & (b)
No, Sir. Government have however decided to set up a special Group to deal with the problems relating to small, scale industrial units located in the industrial estates in the states and Union Territories of the North-East region with a vieV\"' to identify , the problems of individual units, their raw meterial and financial requirements and make. such arrangements as are necessary to enable these units to fUllction well as early as possible.

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV: I
am neither surprised nor shocked at the answer of the Minister, because· my question has a background. In this House, when we had occasion to discuss the Assam budget on ·three occasions, all members, irrespective ot their parties, said that the one of the reasons for the present turmoil in ASS!lll:l is economic backwardness and all demanded that there, should be industrial development there. Af~er taking oath as Mem be.r of Parliament I wrote letters to the Minister on 5th April, 14th May and 3rd July. One of them was forwarded by the Prime Minister to the Minister for action.' All of them are being looked into and I have received no reply as yet. In view of this. I feel the Minister has ,no ,time to look after the interets of the' north-eastern region. So, I say that ~here'.
should be a special cell for looking after the industrial development of' the north-eastern region. .' Either' the Minister should give an assurance that

